EEASCNA Minutes- February 2022
e

e Jenifer E. opened ASC Meeting with moment of silence followed by the Serenity Prayer
e Reading of Twelve Traditions - Teresa J.
e Reading of Twelve Concepts - Elaine J.

Reading of Article Il & lll: Purpose of EEASCNA - Tara C.

Article ll: Purpose The purpose of the East End Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous (EEASCNA)
shall be to respond to the needs and collective conscience of its member groups. EEASCNA supports and
encourages the unity, welfare and growth of the East End Area as part of a worldwide Fellowship.

Article llI: A. Definition and Function of the Area: The Area Service Conference (ASC) is the communicative
channel for a unified Fellowship, a tie that binds us together. The ASC serves as a link in the flow of
communication from the member to the worldwide Fellowship, establishes a structure in which services
and education are provided, and functions as a vehicle through which our Area Fellowship and society can
relate. The EEASC is a Committee made up of Group Service Representatives (GSRs), special purpose Task
panels and an Administrative Body from Member Groups of the East End Area.

Administration Roll Call (2022)
Key: 0= Not Present, 1= Present, (-) = Vacant, R= Report submitted only

ROLE NAME D J F M A M J J A S (o] N D
Facilitator Jenifer E. 1 1 1
Co-Facilitator Tara C. 1 1 1
Secretary VACANT
Alt-Secretary Kristin J. 1 1 1
Treasurer BJ - 1 1
Alt-Treasurer VACANT
H&I Chair Denise S. - - 0
H&I Vice VACANT
PR Chair VACANT
PR Vice VACANT
Activities Chair Elaine J. 1 1 1
Activities Vice Jonathan C. - 1
RCM VACANT - - 1
RCMA Brad J. 1 1 1

Group Voting Policy:
A. Toreach quorum, 50% + 1 of groups present must be in good-standing.
B. A quorum must be reached by fifteen (15) minutes after roll call is completed and before any business
can be conducted.
In order for a topic to be enacted, 80% of the groups present must be in good standing.
New groups must attend 3 consecutive Area Meetings to gain voting rights at the 3™ Area.
E. Ifagroup misses 2 consecutive Area Meetings to regain voting rights at the 2™,

o 0

East End Area Groups Roll Call
Key: 0= Not Present, 1= Present, L= Late, R= Report Submitted only, Blacked Out= Not G.S.
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2021-2022

By NA Means Necessary

Changing in Grayson 0 1 1
Clean & Free 1 1 1
Covington Miracles 1 1 1
Fahrfromusin 1 1 1

Far Out

Freedom on Friday

Get Real

Harvest

How It Works 0 1 1
Just for Today 1 1 1
Let the Truth Be Told 1 1 1
NA Vaders R 1 1
NA Way 1 1 1

Recovery at the Rock

Recovington

Restoration at work

S.I.C.K.

Sisters with a Purpose in Recovery

Spiritual Principles

Touch of Hope

The Journey Continues

Understanding and Applying the NA Program

Unlimited Hope

Total of Groups in Area 23 23 24
Total Groups Present 11 15 15
Groups in Good Standing 12 13 13
Groups Present & G.S. 10 13 13
Number for Quorum (50% + 1)? 7 7 9

Is Quorum reached? Yes Yes Yes
Number for Consensus (80% present in G.S)? 8 11 11

Do we have Consensus?

**Roll Call ended at 3:18 p.m. At that time Quorum was met**

Subcommittee Reports
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TREASURER REPORT

CashApp account has been retrieved SEEASCNA is still in use
Phone needs to be paid for, working on that

$5,155.34
Activity Summary
Ending collected balance  as of 02/04/22 $5,155.34
Current posted balance $5,155.34
Pending withdrawals/debits $0.00
Pending deposits/credits $0.00
Available balance $5,155.34
EEASCNA 2022 BUDGET
ADMIN. Expense Budget Quantit Cost 2022 Budget 2021 Budget 2019 Budget 2018 Budget
y Request Request Request Request
Sub-committees Printing, and supplies (Including CARR $
Report) 325.00 $324.00 $324.00 $325.00 $325.00
Rent for Snellville Area Meetings 6 $25.00 $- $150.00 $150.00 $150.00
Conyers Rent (Literature) 6 $26.00 $- $156.00 $156.00 $156.00
Printing (reports) 30 copies 12 $3.00 $36.00 $36.00 $36.00 $36.00
Printing (budget, FYE) 30 copies 12 $3.00 $36.00 $36.00 $36.00 $36.00
Checks 1 $57.00 $57.00 $57.00 $57.00 $57.00
Monthly Tab Dividers 1 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00
P.O Box 1 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00
Supplies - Printing of minutes, Postage 12 $30.00 $360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $360.00
Admin. Subtotal -- $899.00 $1,205.00 $1,206.00 $1,206.00
RCM Expense Budget Quantit Cost 2021 Budget 2021 Budget 2019 Budget 2018 Budget
y Request Request Request Request
Mileage (to/from RSC) 4 $65.00 $260.00 $260.00
Room at RSC 4 $90.00 $360.00 $360.00
Per Diem at RSC 4 $25.00 $100.00 $100.00
Mileage (to/from RSC) 4 $80.00 $320.00 $320.00
Room at RSC - $- $-
Per Diem at RSC 4 $25.00 $100.00 $100.00
Printing 4 $30.00 $120.00 $120.00
PR e Bt Quantit Cost 2021 Budget 2021 Budget 2019 Budget 2018 Budget
y Request Request Request Request
Mileage (to/from RSC) 4 $74.52 $298.08 $298.08
Literature 12 $50.00 $600.00 $600.00
Mobile Phone monthly charge 12 $40.00 $480.00 $480.00
PR Learning Day 1 400 Og $400.00 $400.00
PR Handbook 2 $8.50 $17.00 $17.00
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Meeting Schedule (350 at each ASC)
Mtro Meeting Schedule (100 each mo)
Rent

Fair Refreshments

Mobile Phone Equipment

H&I Expense Budget
Mileage (To/from RSC
Learning Day

Literature

New meeting literature

ACTIVITIES Expense Budget
Literature
T-shirts
Unity Day (East End estimated portion of event)
March Event
May Event
July Event
August Event
September Event
October Event
November Event

Printing

Expense Budget Totals
ADMIN. Expense Budget
RCM Expense Budget
PR Expense Budget
H&I Expense Budget
Activities Expense Budget

Total Budget

Prudent Reserve-:

1
H&I Subtotal -

12
ACTIVITIES Subtotal -

12 $35.00

12 $17.00
1 $50.00
1 $50.00
1 $100.00

Quantit 2021 Budget
Gt Request Request

4 $50.00
2 $100.00
$
L2 200.00
$
200.00

Quantit 2021 Budget

Cost

12 $25.00

50 $10.00

$
400.00

$
320.00
1 $50.00
1 $155.00

1 $150.00
1 $50.00

1 $80.00
1 $180.00

$10.00

2021 Budget
Request

EEASCNA FINANCIAL REPORT

None
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2021 Budget

2021 Budget
Request Request

2021 Budget
Request

$420.00
$204.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$2,619.08

2019 Budget
Request

$200.00
$200.00
$2,400.00
$200.00

$3,000.00

2019 Budget
Request

$300.00
$500.00
$400.00
$320.00
$50.00
$155.00
$150.00
$50.00
$80.00
$180.00
$120.00
$2,305.00

2019 Budget
Request

$1,206.00
$1,260.00
$2,619.08
$3,000.00
$2,305.00

$10,390.08

$1,715

$420.00
$204.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$2,619.08

2018 Budget
Request

$200.00
$200.00
$2,400.00
$200.00

$3,000.00

2018 Budget
Request

$300.00
$500.00
$400.00
$320.00
$50.00
$155.00
$150.00
$50.00
$80.00
$180.00
$120.00
$2,305.00

2018 Budget
Request

$1,206.00
$1,260.00
$2,619.08
$3,000.00
$2,305.00

$10,390.08

$1,715
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RCM/RCMA Report

Topics from Region:

e 2021-013 - Amendments to RSC Policy regarding the biannual NAWS Donations - Article
13, Section A, 5, A. EDIT: All amounts above Prudent Reserve shall be forwarded to NAWS
INC upon the balance and reconciliation of February and August statements. Thus, all
business will begin at Prudent Reserve in September and March RSCs

GOES BACK TO GROUPS

e 2021-014 - Direct Region to purchase a new laptop for Secretary running most current
version of Windows, Purchase Microsoft Office 2021
GOES BACK TO GROUPS

Nominations from Region:

CPP Vice Chair GRCNA 41 - Tori F.

(Topics and resume below)
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Activities Report

Min for January

Started at 4:00 PM
January 29, 2022

Attendan

Alyx
Elaine
Michelle
Steven
Jenifer
Victor
Don

Noakowdh =

Opened with the serenity prayer

e Elect Vice Chair
e Put off bowling events till after Covid
e March madness
- March 24 - March 26
- San Francisco Speakers
- Hybrid meeting (Navigate Recovery)
* Message Blake about Sat Meeting
* Big Screen
- Flier from March Madness last year
* Email it to Alyx
e Talent Show
- GRCNA 40 fundraiser - April 28th - May 1st, 2022
- 3rd Saturday in April - April 23rd, 2022
- Location??? Unknown

e Later Show - Stone Mountain Park

- Starting dates - Spring 2022
e Ask Area for Funds for Zoom Account

Nothing in Open Forum

Closed out 4:45pm with 3rd step prayer
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H & | Report

H&I women’s and mens good, voluntreers needed, application online or paper, announce in HG,
need for twin lakes but need people to volunteer first, Thursday night good, looking for time
change from 6 to 7, inmate services going to reach out to do that

Public Relations Report

None

Old Business

None

Nominations

RCM - Sterling PASSED 7 Yes, 5 No

New Business

None

OPEN FORUM

® Area structured unstructured concepts and purpose no member can be fear being
retributed against, integrity carry message of NA, have form and get back to the
purpose, not sure if being adhered to right now

® Discussion groups virtual and disruptive behavior, need ESH, some has pushed members
away, make decision about addicts had to suspend needed to protect members

® Zoom platform 4-5 co hosts that can monitor and remove people from meeting if
needed, or place in waiting room

® Settings in zoom can be changed to help avoid certain situations

® NA meeting, no one speaks for NA, concepts and structure no one has authority,
personalities making decisions for NA as a whole saying Zoom is different, would love us
to consider maintaining traditions and concepts, who is policing and kicking people out?
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Should make sure those put in authority are qualified, certain groups, certain people are
putting people out, traditions and concepts not negotiable, honesty open-mindedness
willingness

Zoom platform and disturbances, addiction under mental health umbrella, putting
people out of meeting third tradition | cannot measure anybody’s desire, known
members due to personality problems, how do we make a decision as to what is
acceptable and unacceptable, we all come from a different place

Have seen violence in in person meeting, addressed it at homegroup level

Disruptive & Violent Behavior meeting pamphlet available, has suggestions on what to
do, can be used for In Person and Zoom meetings, its groups responsibility to maintain
atmosphere of recovery

GSR REPORTS

(Please refer to eeascna.org for specific meeting days and times)

Changing in Grayson - In person
e No celebrations

Clean and Free - In person
e No celebrations

Covington Miracles - In person - masks required
e No celebrations

Fahrfromusin - Hybrid - masks required - Thursday night in-person meeting will now be held in
the small room.
e No celebrations

Freedom on Friday - In person
e No celebrations

Harvest - Virtual
e February 17" - Dawn 28 years
e March 6" - Jody

How It Works - Virtual, Monday thru Saturday
e February 22" - Debra H. 21 years

How It Works - In person, Monday thru Friday 8 am, Saturday 9 am - 2428 Main St. Snellville -
bldg. H, masks required
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e No celebrations

Just For Today - Virtual only currently
e February 25" - Alveta J. 3 years, Romona 24 years

Let The Truth Be Told - In person (Virtual meeting not affiliated with In Person meeting) Saturday
11am-12:30pm @ Navigate Recovery
e February 26™ - Dre 10 years

NA Vaders - In person
e No celebrations

NA Way - Virtual - Monday, Wednesday, and Friday - needs support
e No celebrations

Recovery at the Rock - In person - masks required
e No celebrations

S.I.C.K - In person - Meets outside at bonfire, weather permitting
e February 12" - Kyle P. 3 years
e February 19" - Jacob R. 2 years, Matt B. 20 years

Sisters with a Purpose in Recovery - Virtual
® No celebrations

Spiritual Principles - Monday 7-8:30 pm - Virtual Book Study
Understanding and Applying the NA Program - Virtual (GSR left area before giving report)

____Unlimited Hope - Virtual Wednesday open discussion - Friday step study

® No celebrations

Take Back to Groups

e Topics and Nomination from Region (see above under RCM Report)

Plans for the next meeting:

The next Area Service will be held Sunday, March 6%, 2022

Admin meeting begins 2:00pm
Area Meeting begins at 3:00pm
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STRUT YOUR STUFF!!!

ANNUAL
CROSSDRESSING
BALL 2022 /,

Dress, Dance, and Catwalks!
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Food, Fun, and Fellowship!
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February 12, 2022
Doors open at 5§ PM
Wesley United Methodists

: Church

4256 Hartley Bridge Rd

Macon, GA 31216

ome in costume and hustle on over!
Menu: Grilled chicken with
vegetarian option.

1 plate for $15 or 2 for $25.
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