EEASCNA Minutes- February 2022

- Jenifer E. opened ASC Meeting with moment of silence followed by the Serenity Prayer
- Reading of Twelve Traditions Teresa J.
- Reading of Twelve Concepts Elaine J.

Reading of Article II & III: Purpose of EEASCNA - Tara C.

Article II: Purpose The purpose of the East End Area Service Committee of Narcotics Anonymous (EEASCNA) shall be to respond to the needs and collective conscience of its member groups. EEASCNA supports and encourages the unity, welfare and growth of the East End Area as part of a worldwide Fellowship.

Article III: A. Definition and Function of the Area: The Area Service Conference (ASC) is the communicative channel for a unified Fellowship, a tie that binds us together. The ASC serves as a link in the flow of communication from the member to the worldwide Fellowship, establishes a structure in which services and education are provided, and functions as a vehicle through which our Area Fellowship and society can relate. The EEASC is a Committee made up of Group Service Representatives (GSRs), special purpose Task panels and an Administrative Body from Member Groups of the East End Area.

Administration Roll Call (2022)

Key: 0= Not Present, 1= Present, (-) = Vacant, R= Report submitted only

ROLE	NAME	D	J	F	М	Α	М	J	J	Α	S	0	N	D
Facilitator	Jenifer E.	1	1	1										
Co-Facilitator	Tara C.	1	1	1										
Secretary	VACANT	-	-	-										
Alt-Secretary	Kristin J.	1	1	1										
Treasurer	ВЈ	-	1	1										
Alt-Treasurer	VACANT	-	-	-										
H&I Chair	Denise S.	-	-	0										
H&I Vice	VACANT	-	-	-										
PR Chair	VACANT	-	-	-										
PR Vice	VACANT	-	-	-										
Activities Chair	Elaine J.	1	1	1										
Activities Vice	Jonathan C.	-	1	-										
RCM	VACANT	-	-	1										
RCMA	Brad J.	1	1	1										

Group Voting Policy:

- A. To reach quorum, 50% + 1 of groups present must be in good-standing.
- B. A quorum must be reached by fifteen (15) minutes after roll call is completed and before any business can be conducted.
- C. In order for a topic to be enacted, 80% of the groups present must be in good standing.
- D. New groups must attend 3 consecutive Area Meetings to gain voting rights at the 3rd Area.
- E. If a group misses 2 consecutive Area Meetings to regain voting rights at the 2^{nd} .

East End Area Groups Roll Call

Key: 0= Not Present, 1= Present, L= Late, R= Report Submitted only, Blacked Out= Not G.S.

2021-2022	D	J	F	М	Α	М	J	J	Α	S	0	N	D
By NA Means Necessary													
Changing in Grayson	0	1	1										
Clean & Free	1	1	1										
Covington Miracles	1	1	1										
Fahrfromusin	1	1	1										
Far Out													
Freedom on Friday	1	R	1										
Get Real													
Harvest													
How It Works	0	1	1										
Just for Today	1	1	1										
Let the Truth Be Told	1	1	1										
NA Vaders	R	1	1										
NA Way	1	1	1										
Recovery at the Rock													
Recovington													
Restoration at work													
S.I.C.K.	1	1	R										
Sisters with a Purpose in Recovery		1	1										
Spiritual Principles													
Touch of Hope													
The Journey Continues													
Understanding and Applying the NA Program													
Unlimited Hope	1	1	1										
Total of Groups in Area	23	23	24										
Total Groups Present	11	15	15										
Groups in Good Standing	12	13	13										
Groups Present & G.S.	10	13	13										
Number for Quorum (50% + 1)? Is Quorum reached?	7 Yes	7 Yes	9 Yes										
Number for Consensus (80% present in G.S)? Do we have Consensus? **Roll Call ended at 3:18 n.m. At that the	8	11	11										

^{**}Roll Call ended at 3:18 p.m. At that time Quorum was met**

Subcommittee Reports

TREASURER REPORT

CashApp account has been retrieved \$EEASCNA is still in use Phone needs to be paid for, working on that \$5,155.34

Activity Summary

Ending collected balance as of 02/04/22	\$5,155.34
Current posted balance	\$5,155.34
Pending withdrawals/debits	\$0.00
Pending deposits/credits	\$0.00
Available balance	\$5,155.34

EEASCNA 2022 BUDGET						
ADMIN. Expense Budget	Quantit y	Cost	2022 Budget Request	2021 Budget Request	2019 Budget Request	2018 Budget Request
Sub-committees Printing, and supplies (Including CARR Report)	,	\$ 325.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 325.00
Rent for Snellville Area Meetings	6	\$ 25.00	\$-	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
Conyers Rent (Literature)	6	\$ 26.00	\$-	\$ 156.00	\$ 156.00	\$ 156.00
Printing (reports) 30 copies	12	\$ 3.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 36.00
Printing (budget, FYE) 30 copies	12	\$ 3.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 36.00
Checks	1	\$ 57.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 57.00
Monthly Tab Dividers	1	\$ 11.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 11.00
P.O Box	1	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00
Supplies - Printing of minutes, Postage	12	\$ 30.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00
Admin. Subtotal			\$899.00	\$ 1,205.00	\$1,206.00	\$1,206.00
RCM Expense Budget	Quantit y	Cost	2021 Budget Request	2021 Budget Request	2019 Budget Request	2018 Budget Request
Mileage (to/from RSC)	4	\$ 65.00			\$ 260.00	\$ 260.00
Room at RSC	4	\$ 90.00			\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00
Per Diem at RSC	4	\$ 25.00			\$100.00	\$100.00
Mileage (to/from RSC)	4	\$80.00			\$ 320.00	\$ 320.00
Room at RSC	-	-			\$ -	\$-
Per Diem at RSC	4	\$ 25.00			\$100.00	\$ 100.00
Printing	4	\$ 30.00			\$120.00	\$120.00
RCM Subtotal					\$1,260.00	\$1,260.00
PR Expense Budget	Quantit y	Cost	2021 Budget Request	2021 Budget Request	2019 Budget Request	2018 Budget Request
Mileage (to/from RSC)	4	\$74.52			\$ 298.08	\$ 298.08
Literature	12	\$ 50.00			\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00
Mobile Phone monthly charge	12	\$ 40.00			\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00
PR Learning Day	1	\$ 400.00			\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
PR Handbook	2	\$ 8.50			\$17.00	\$ 17.00

Monthing Calculated (250 at a - th ACO)	10	¢ 25 00			£ 400.00	¢ 400.00
Meeting Schedule (350 at each ASC)	12	\$ 35.00			\$ 420.00	\$ 420.00
Mtro Meeting Schedule (100 each mo)	12	\$17.00			\$ 204.00	\$ 204.00
Rent	1	\$50.00			\$ 50.00	\$50.00
Fair Refreshments	1	\$50.00			\$50.00	\$50.00
Mobile Phone Equipment	1	\$100.00			\$100.00	\$100.00
PR Subtotal					\$ 2,619.08	\$ 2,619.08
	Quantit		2021 Budget	2021 Budget	2019 Budget	2018 Budget
H&I Expense Budget	у	Cost	Request	Request	Request	Request
Mileage (To/from RSC	4	\$ 50.00			\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
Learning Day	2	\$100.00			\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
Literature	12	\$ 200.00			\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00
New meeting literature	1	\$ 200.00			\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
H&I Subtotal		200,00			\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
ACTIVITIES Expense Budget	Quantit	Cost	2021 Budget	2021 Budget	2019 Budget	2018 Budget
Literature	у 12	\$ 25.00	Request	Request	Request \$ 300.00	Request \$ 300.00
T-shirts	50	\$10.00			\$500.00	\$ 500.00
Unity Day (East End estimated portion of event)	1	\$			\$400.00	\$400.00
1 1		400.00				
March Event	1	320.00			\$ 320.00	\$ 320.00
May Event	1	\$ 50.00			\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
July Event	1	\$155.00			\$155.00	\$ 155.00
August Event	1	\$ 150.00			\$150.00	\$ 150.00
September Event	1	\$ 50.00			\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
October Event	1	\$ 80.00			\$ 80.00	\$80.00
November Event	1	\$180.00			\$180.00	\$180.00
Printing	12	\$10.00			\$120.00	\$120.00
ACTIVITIES Subtotal					\$ 2,305.00	\$ 2,305.00
			00015	00015	2010 F	2010 D
Expense Budget Totals			2021 Budget Request	2021 Budget Request	2019 Budget Request	2018 Budget Request
ADMIN. Expense Budget					\$ 1,206.00	\$1,206.00
RCM Expense Budget					\$1,260.00	\$1,260.00
PR Expense Budget					\$ 2,619.08	\$ 2,619.08
H&I Expense Budget					\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
Activities Expense Budget					\$ 2,305.00	\$ 2,305.00
Total Budget					\$10,390.08	\$10,390.08
Prudent Reserve-:					\$1,715	\$1,715

EEASCNA FINANCIAL REPORT

None

RCM/RCMA Report

Topics from Region:

 2021-013 - Amendments to RSC Policy regarding the biannual NAWS Donations - Article 13, Section A, 5, A. EDIT: All amounts above Prudent Reserve shall be forwarded to NAWS INC upon the balance and reconciliation of February and August statements. Thus, all business will begin at Prudent Reserve in September and March RSCs

GOES BACK TO GROUPS

• 2021-014 - Direct Region to purchase a new laptop for Secretary running most current version of Windows, Purchase Microsoft Office 2021

GOES BACK TO GROUPS

Nominations from Region:

CPP Vice Chair GRCNA 41 - Tori F.

(Topics and resume below)

	1091-013				(le	ave blank)
Che	Ck One Topic	X	Check Old I	Susiness		
Nor	mination			Business		
Source: .	Jason Whitener	Position:	Treasurer	Area:	Admi	n Panel
	All amounts ab upon the balance Thus, all busines	e and reconcili	ation of Februa	ry and Au	gust stat	ements.
Intent:			send to NAWS			ne the
Policy Affect	ted	Arti	cle 13, Section	A, 5. a		
Financial Im	pact		None			
					7	

Consensus Reached 🗆
Consensus Not Reached
Back to Groups 📦

GRSCNA Topic Form

Topic# 2021-014 Date 12-11-21

Maker of Topic Kristin J	Position	Area East En	d
Topic of Discussion: Direct Reg most curre Microsoft of	gion to purchase of with version of with	e new laptop	running
Policy Affected:			
	0.00 For laptop or 1 time purchase Nor specific action (if any):	e of Microsoft	066ice 2021
Modifications:			
Assent	Assent w/Reservations	Stand Aside	Block

			Passed □
			Did NOT Pass □
			Back to Groups
O BE FILLED OUT BY F	PERSON MAKING	S THE NOMINATION	
osition:	CA	PY VICE MAIN for OKONA 41	MARY LAND
lominee:	To	VI F.	
Nomination made by: Group/Individual)	109	IN), VICE CHAIR OF GROWA 40	
E-Mail VICTOR	ngracefull	Phone 404-211-913 Code 30680	18, 2017
	Length of	Position	Group/Area/
Dates (Latest First)	Service		
	Service		Region/World
	U.S May 2	Hal Jub-committee Member	Region/World East End Area
	4.5 years a counting	Hàl sub-committee Member 1917. Secretary	
	4.5 years à Countring 1 year	MIT. Secretary	East End Arca
	4.5 years a counting	MT. Secretary	East End Arca NA Vaden

Getting Better Group

That do you feel are your strengths? [NM \ LODG(NN), (MMMN))	cation, attention to detail
The Manual of the Country Country	
CALVERY TO SEE SEE	
What do you feel are your weaknesses?	a band
patience with some personal	11167
KAA MARAMATA	lated a
What accomplishment(s) in your job, in service	ce, and/or throughout your life
are you most proud of? MNN PRIED AF CAMMANITMENT TO SPI	MILL POSITIONS I hold,
large leads of constitutional to the	1 1100 holy (1 11)
indide and intide if the	Fello wilhir
my level of commitment to sei	fello whip
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona	
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TESS MILLAS, NEW ILEAS, MNITY	
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TESS MILLAS, NEW ILEAS, MNITY	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TESS WILLY JEAS, WAITY	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TEST DIST, NEW LEAS, WAITY Why do you want to serve?	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TEST DIST, NEW LEAS, WAITY Why do you want to serve?	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TEST DIST, NEW LEAS, WAITY Why do you want to serve?	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TEST DIOD, NEW IDEAS, UNITY Why do you want to serve? AM INVESTED AND CAMM	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TEST DIOD, NEW IDEAS, UNITY Why do you want to serve? AM INVESTED AND CAMM	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TEST DIOD, NEW IDEAS, UNITY Why do you want to serve? AM INVESTED AND CAMM	al Service?
What do you believe you can bring to Regiona TEST DIOD, NEW IDEAS, UNITY Why do you want to serve? AM INVESTED AND CAMM	al Service?

Activities Report

Min for January

Started at 4:00 PM January 29, 2022

Attendance

- 1. Alyx
- 2. Elaine
- 3. Michelle
- 4. Steven
- 5. Jenifer
- 6. Victor
- 7. Don

Opened with the serenity prayer

- Elect Vice Chair
- Put off bowling events till after Covid
- March madness
 - March 24 March 26
 - San Francisco Speakers
 - Hybrid meeting (Navigate Recovery)
 - * Message Blake about Sat Meeting
 - * Big Screen
 - Flier from March Madness last year
 - * Email it to Alyx
- Talent Show
 - GRCNA 40 fundraiser April 28th May 1st, 2022
 - 3rd Saturday in April April 23rd, 2022
 - Location??? Unknown
 - Later Show Stone Mountain Park
 - Starting dates Spring 2022
- Ask Area for Funds for Zoom Account

Nothing in Open Forum

Closed out 4:45pm with 3rd step prayer

H & I Report

H&I women's and mens good, voluntreers needed, application online or paper, announce in HG, need for twin lakes but need people to volunteer first, Thursday night good, looking for time change from 6 to 7, inmate services going to reach out to do that

Public Relations Report

None

Old Business

None

Nominations

RCM - Sterling PASSED 7 Yes, 5 No

New Business

None

OPEN FORUM

- Area structured unstructured concepts and purpose no member can be fear being retributed against, integrity carry message of NA, have form and get back to the purpose, not sure if being adhered to right now
- Discussion groups virtual and disruptive behavior, need ESH, some has pushed members away, make decision about addicts had to suspend needed to protect members
- Zoom platform 4-5 co hosts that can monitor and remove people from meeting if needed, or place in waiting room
- Settings in zoom can be changed to help avoid certain situations
- NA meeting, no one speaks for NA, concepts and structure no one has authority, personalities making decisions for NA as a whole saying Zoom is different, would love us to consider maintaining traditions and concepts, who is policing and kicking people out?

Should make sure those put in authority are qualified, certain groups, certain people are putting people out, traditions and concepts not negotiable, honesty open-mindedness willingness

- Zoom platform and disturbances, addiction under mental health umbrella, putting people out of meeting third tradition I cannot measure anybody's desire, known members due to personality problems, how do we make a decision as to what is acceptable and unacceptable, we all come from a different place
- Have seen violence in in person meeting, addressed it at homegroup level
- Disruptive & Violent Behavior meeting pamphlet available, has suggestions on what to do, can be used for In Person and Zoom meetings, its groups responsibility to maintain atmosphere of recovery

GSR REPORTS

(Please refer to eeascna.org for specific meeting days and times)

Changing in Grayson - In person

No celebrations

Clean and Free - In person

No celebrations

Covington Miracles - In person - masks required

No celebrations

Fahrfromusin - Hybrid - masks required - Thursday night in-person meeting will now be held in the small room.

No celebrations

Freedom on Friday - In person

No celebrations

Harvest - Virtual

- February 17th Dawn 28 years
- March 6th Jody

How It Works - Virtual, Monday thru Saturday

• February 22nd - Debra H. 21 years

How It Works - In person, Monday thru Friday 8 am, Saturday 9 am - 2428 Main St. Snellville - bldg. H, masks required

No celebrations

Just For Today - Virtual only currently

• February 25th - Alveta J. 3 years, Romona 24 years

Let The Truth Be Told - In person (Virtual meeting not affiliated with In Person meeting) Saturday 11am-12:30pm @ Navigate Recovery

• February 26th - Dre 10 years

NA Vaders - In person

No celebrations

NA Way - Virtual - Monday, Wednesday, and Friday - needs support

No celebrations

Recovery at the Rock - In person - masks required

No celebrations

S.I.C.K - In person - Meets outside at bonfire, weather permitting

- February 12th Kyle P. 3 years
- February 19th Jacob R. 2 years, Matt B. 20 years

Sisters with a Purpose in Recovery - Virtual

No celebrations

Spiritual Principles - Monday 7-8:30 pm - Virtual Book Study

Understanding and Applying the NA Program - Virtual (GSR left area before giving report)

____Unlimited Hope - Virtual Wednesday open discussion - Friday step study

No celebrations

Take Back to Groups

Topics and Nomination from Region (see above under RCM Report)

Plans for the next meeting:

The next Area Service will be held Sunday, March 6th, 2022

Admin meeting begins 2:00pm Area Meeting begins at 3:00pm

